
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Housing, Finance and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 18th March, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Antonia Cox 
Richard Elcho 
Adam Hug 

 

Pancho Lewis 
Matt Noble 
Mark Shearer 
James Spencer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of any personal 
or prejudicial interests in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the Housing, Finance and Customer 
Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 
January 2019. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, PROPERTY AND 
REGENERATION UPDATE 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and Regeneration) to update the Committee on current 
and forthcoming issues in her portfolio. 
 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 23 - 38) 

 Councillor Andrew Smith (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) 
to update the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in his 
portfolio. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON TRANSITION STREAMS ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE TRANSFER OF THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING 
MANAGEMENT PREVIOUSLY DELEGATED TO CITY WEST 
HOMES BACK TO THE COUNCIL 

(Pages 39 - 44) 

 The report is attached. 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON WESTCO COMMUNICATIONS (Pages 45 - 50) 

 The report is attached. 
 

 



 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Suggestions for the Work Programme for 2019-20 and the Action 
Tracker are attached. 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 To consider any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Item Nos 
 
 
11 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of an 
individual including 
the authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
 

 

 

11.   MINUTES  

 To approve the confidential minutes of the Housing, Finance and 
Customer Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 14 January 2019. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
8 March 2019 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 14th January, 2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 
Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Antonia Cox, 
Richard Elcho, Adam Hug, Pancho Lewis, Matt Noble, Mark Shearer and 
James Spencer. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property 
and Regeneration), Councillor Andrew Smith (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Customer Services), Councillor Murad Gassanly (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
Services), Councillor Robert Rigby Chair of Westminster Housing Investments Limited 
and Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Regeneration), Barbara 
Brownlee (Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing), James Green 
(Director of Development), Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager), Joe Joseph 
(CityWest Homes), Tom McGregor (Director of Housing and Regeneration), Stephen 
Muldoon (Assistant City Treasurer – Commercial and Financial Management) and 
Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 

 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, PROPERTY AND REGENERATION 

UPDATE 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4.1 Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Regeneration) presented the report
[...]
s at City 
Hall and the lack of office space in the area would benefit the Council. In the 
event of the floors not being able to be leased out, all options would be 
considered. 

 
4.6 Barbara Brownlee (Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing) 

agreed to provide a briefing note in respect of the Council’s legal right to use 
the Mandela Way site. 

 
4.7 ACTION: 
 
 Briefing note in respect of the Council’s legal right to use the Mandela Way 

site for dustcarts to be provided to Members. (Action for: Barbara Brownlee, 
Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing). 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE 
 
5.1 Councillor Andrew Smith (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) presented 

the report and advised that the performance of the contact centre continued to 
improve and the preventative maintenance programme was also progressing 
well. There had also been a number of actions undertaken in relation to fire 
safety. 

 
5.2 Members welcomed the improvements in respect of the contact centre and 

sought reasons as to how this had been achieved. The Chairman asked 
whether there would be an opportunity to undertake an overall review of the 
contact centre once housing management services were brought back in-
house.  He also sought information on how satisfaction in performance was 
measured in respect of anti-social behaviour. 

 
5.3 In respect of implementing flexible tenancies, Members asked whether the 

intention was to free up housing for those in greater need and could this mean 
tenants being moved from properties where their incomes had since 
increased significantly. Another Member asked what the anticipated number 
of residents who would be moved under the flexible tenancies initiative would 
be. He also queried whether those 75% residents in receipt of Universal 
Credit were in arrears due to the delay in initial payment or because they had 
gone into arrears over a period of time. A Member asked why leaseholders 
faced s
[...]
 of City Highways.) 
 
6 RESPONSE BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES TO 

THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE  SPRINKLERS TASK GROUP 
 
6.1 The Committee agreed that this item be discussed confidentially as there 

were matters to be discussed that were confidential in nature. 
 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

 
7 RESPONSE BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES TO 

THE RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOWING THE TASK GROUP REVIEW OF 
CITYWEST HOMES 

 
7.1 Councillor Smith introduced the report and stated that the Task Group’s work 

had been very useful in helping to shape the future of housing management 
services. There would now be a focus on cultural change and ownership as 
services were moved in-house, as well as providing more value for money. 

 
7.2 Members then made queries and suggestions with regard to the following 

Task Group recommendations and Cabinet Member responses to them in the 
report: 

 

 Recommendation 1: Request that the annual councillor survey be done 
more frequently. 

 Recommendation 2: Were residents also surveyed. 

 Recommendation 4: Have clear points of contact for councillors been 
provided. 

 Recommendation 6: How will councillors be informed of mass resident 
communications 

 Recommendation 8: Clarification sought on the frequency of block 
inspections 

Page 9



 
6 

 

 Recommendation 11: Who will scrutinise the Housing Management 
function 

 Recommendation 12: What steps are being taken to encourage officers 
to take direct responsibility. 

 Recommendation 16: How will customer con
[...]
the value 
of property assets.  

 
8.3 The Chairman commented that conceptually the WOC was a good idea and 

he sought details with regard to timescales in identifying schemes and 
bringing them forward. He also enquired if there were sufficient resources in 
place that can be used by the WOC for schemes that would shortly 
commence. 

 
8.4 In reply to the issues raised, Barbara Brownlee advised that there was nothing 

to prevent the Council accessing Government funding in respect of 
intermediate rents providing these were business viable, even whilst utilising 
WOC funding. Every scheme would be under the control of the Capital 
Review Group and subject to extensive scrutiny and potential changes to 
market conditions were factored in accordingly. 

 
8.5 James Green (Director of Development) advised that resources would come 

from the Capital Programme and the WOC would be used as a delivery 
vehicle for schemes. Processes were in place to set timescales and housing 
units had already been identified under the WOC. 

 
8.6 The Chairman requested that an update on the progress of the WOC be 

provided at the appropriate time at a future meeting. 
 
9 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 

Page 11



 
8 

 

The Committee noted the Work Programme and Action Tracker. The Chairman 
added that any requests for additional items to be added to the Work Programme be 
sent to Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager). 
 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10.1 There was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Housing, Finance and 

Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Committee date: 

 

18th March 2019  

Author: 

 

Councillor Rachael Robathan 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member For Finance, Property and Regeneration  

 

Please contact: 

 

Gemma Jones 

gjones1@westminster.gov.uk Ext. 3411   

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Finance and Resources 

 

1. 2019/20 Fina
[...]
lp and support for other tenants in 

housing renewal areas, i.e. homeless households in temporary accommodation and private rented 

tenants.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Housing, Finance and 
Regeneration Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18 March 2019 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Update on transition streams associated with the 
transfer of the Council’s housing management 
previously delegated to City West Homes back to 
the Council.  
 

Report of: 
 

Barbara Brownlee, Executive Director of Growth, 
Planning and Housing.   
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Andrew Smith, Cabinet Member for 
Housing Services  
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City For All 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Fergus Coleman x2129 
fcoleman@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 This report summaries progress on the key transition work streams being 
undertaken in advance of the transfer of the Council’s housing management 
function from City West Homes back to the Council. This report focuses of the 
following works streams; 

 Resident feedback from listening events  
 CWH Staff consultation and transfer to Westminster  
 Update on contracts and the associated risks  
 Future Governance arrangements 
 Finance   

 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

The Housing, Finance and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee are 
asked to: 

 Note the updates on transition works streams covered in this report  

 consider any requirements for updates on individual workstreams 
including any risks. 

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Cabinet decision taken by the Council on 15 October 2018 confirmed 
that the council’s housing management function previously delegated to City 
West Homes would be returned to Westminster City Council from 1 April 
2019. 

 
3.2 To ensure an effective and seamle
[...]
onship Westco has: 

1.8.1.  Developed a Community Engagement team for Growth Planning and Housing (GPH) led by a Westco practice 

lead  (paid for through the HRA); this is responsible for all community engagement on renewal sites, delivery of 

City for All priorities and reputation management around this core service area.   

1.8.2.  Restructured a new Creative Service of 6 employees that are now fully resourced through Westco with creative 

work paid for through an annual retainer.  

1.8.3.  Supported the corporate team by placing more than 10 Westco employees within WCC PPC, helping to shore 

up resilience within the corporate team and Westminster.  

1.8.4.  Developed a Westco Academy and WCC Futures training programme that has trained around 60 

communications professionals within our own teams and also approximately 50 professionals from other 

councils in partnership with Ogilvychange (behaviour change specialists).  

1.8.5.  Developed the City Council’s social media playbook and training for all employees through our partnership with 

external partners.  

1.9.  In the past 4 years Westco has been at the forefront of innovation both helping Westminster deliver innovative 

solutions to strategic priorities (e.g. using inbound marketing to help improve the take-up of commercial waste 

services, development of a Social Mobility survey) and leading discourse on the future of public sector 

communications. More information on our innovation work can be seen in paragraph 6 of this report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



www.westcocommunications.com     
 

 3 

 

Main report 
 

2. Westco services 

2.1. Westco provides services internally to Westminster, to other local authorities and to a lesser extent, central 

government and the third sector in the following areas: 

2.1.1. Marketing and Communications including: reviews of communication functions for councils, media training, 

place marketing, inbound marketing, interim resourcing, commu
[...]
 the Committee. 

Completed 

 Next Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Customer 
Services update to include 
details on supply and 
allocation. 

In progress 

Item 5: 2018/19 Work 
Programme 

Regeneration to be added as 
a topic to the work 
programme. 

Completed 

 Chairman to be advised as to 
when Business Rates can be 
considered by the 
Committee. 

Completed 

 Briefing note on the 
implementation of Universal 
Credit, including 
timescales, be provided. 

Completed 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, PROPERTY AND REGENERATION UPDATE
	5 CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE
	6 Update on transition streams associated with the transfer of the Council's housing management previously delegated to City West Homes back to the Council
	7 Update on Westco Communications
	8 Work Programme and Action Tracker
	8b - MASTER HFCS 2018-19 Action Tracker




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Housing, Finance and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Regeneration Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 18th March, 2019, Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Antonia Cox, 
Richard Elcho, Pancho Lewis, Guthrie McKie, Matt Noble, Mark Shearer and 
James Spencer 
 
Also Present: Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property 
and Regeneration), Councillor Andrew Smith (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Customer Services), Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance Resources), 
Tom McGregor (Director of Housing and Regeneration), Fergus Coleman (Head of 
Affordable Housing), Ian Farrow (Westco Manager), Aaron Hardy (Policy and 
Scrutiny Manager) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Guthrie McKie was replacing Councillor Adam 

Hug. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 In respect of item 7, Councillor Melvyn Caplan declared that he had been a 

previous chairman of Westco. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 January 2019 be signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE, PROPERTY AND REGENERATION 

UPDATE 
 
4.1 Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 

Regeneration) presented the report and advised that the Council was putting 
forward its case in respect of the Fair Funding Review and the Business 



 
2 

 

Rates Reform. Turning to regeneration, Councillor Robathan informed 
Members that the Church Street regeneration scheme was currently subject 
to a Section 105 options consultation, whilst plans were progressing well 
regarding phase 1 of the Ebury Bridge scheme which would double the 
number of homes. 

 
4.2 During discussions, the Chairman sought details concerning the timescale for 

the Fair Funding Review and what would be the likely effects if the Council’s 
funding was reduced as a result of this. He also asked if there would be 
further consultation on this.  

 
4.3 Members raised their concerns about the possibility of reduced funding and 

the impact it would have in tackling deprivation and homelessness. It was 
asked whether Westminster could be treated differently in view of the unique 
circumstances it faced. Members also enquired whether a preferred option 
had been identified in respect of the Church Street scheme and what were the 
timescales for this scheme. Members asked if local authorities could appeal 
against the outcome of the Fair Funding Review.  

 
4.4 A Member commented that a number of properties at Ebury Bridge had 

remained empty for up to three years and he suggested that these could have 
been used to provide temporary accommodation. He also stated that there did 
not seem to be much space for members of the public for committee 
meetings. Another Member asked how much the Council would keep after the 
business rates reforms and whether the Council’s pension fund was in sound 
shape. A Member expressed concern that of the 2,000 affordable homes to 
be built, only 700 would be social housing and he sought details of how the 
sales of social housing would be re-invested. Members also requested cost 
details in respect of the Coroner’s Court. 

 
4.5 In reply to issues raised, Councillor Robathan advised that the Fair Funding 

Review was likely to be concluded at the end of 2019 and the special 
circumstances the Council faced, such as homelessness and deprivation, 
were being raised to strengthen the Council’s case. Deprivation was one of a 
number of areas at risk and every avenue was being pursued to try to 
minimise the impact following the review. It was possible to appeal against the 
Funding Review outcome, but it would be too late to prevent the initial 
implications of this.  

 
4.6 Councillor Robathan advised that a preferred option in respect of Church 

Street was yet to be identified whilst it was subject to consultation. With 
regard to Ebury Bridge, residents had indicated that they did not want the 
empty properties to be used for temporary accommodation and the clearing of 
this site was ideal for ‘meanwhile’ use which presented a number of 
opportunities. She also advised that money raised from the sales of social 
housing, which only related to studio units, was put back into the Housing 
Revenue Account and she emphasised the importance of needing to build 
more new homes and every effort was being made to move this forward. 

 
4.7 Councillor Robathan advised that the Council was unlikely to retain more than 

4% of the business rates and Members noted that the Pension Fund was 94% 



 
3 

 

funded and was due to undergo a triennial review. The Coroner’s Court’s 
costs were shared with the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
the London Boroughs of Merton and Wandsworth and Councillor Robathan 
agreed to provide Members with further costs details.  

 
4.8 ACTION: 
 
 Information to be provided on costs in respect of the Coroner’s Court. (Action 

for: Councillor Robathan and Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of 
Finance Resources.) 

 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES UPDATE 
 
5.1 Councillor Andrew Smith (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) presented 

the report and commented that the Resident Listening Programme had been 
a useful exercise. The performance of the Contact Centre had continued to 
improve, whilst satisfaction with handling anti-social behaviour currently stood 
at 74%. Councillor Smith also advised that the Compliance Team for Estate 
Services had gone live with a new mobile working solution in November 2018 
and this was working well.  

 
5.2 The Chairman asked when ward councillors would be told of parking 

proposals in respect of implementing traffic management orders (TMOs). He 
commented that investigations into anti-social behaviour often involved the 
Noise Team as well as CityWest Homes and he asked whether there would 
be steps taken to integrate this when the housing management function went 
in-house. 

 
5.3 In noting that around 2,000 new homes were planned, Members noted that 

this would affect market forces and asked what implications this may have on 
temporary accommodation and the budget for temporary accommodation. 
Views were also sought as to how many residents would exercise their ‘right 
to return’. A Member noted that whilst Council Tax rates were low, the level of 
deprivation and housing should play an important role in addressing this. He 
added that housing assessments should take into consideration residents’ 
income. 

 
5.4 A Member commented that anti-social behaviour was likely to increase in the 

summer and residents were expressing an interest in streets becoming gated, 
which was a complex process in undertaking and he asked if this could be 
streamlined. Another Member welcomed the improved performance of the 
Contact Centre, however he queried what the nature of the complaints were 
that were still being received. Members asked what funds from the sale of 
social housing were used and what steps was the Council taking in respect of 
residents who were in rent arrears as a result of the bedroom tax and 
Universal Credit. It was also noted that there had been nine evictions this year 
due to rent arrears and it was queried if the Council could show more patience 
in such situations. Clarification was also sought in respect of the parking ‘red 
notices’.  

 
5.5 In reply to issues raised, Councillor Smith advised that there were detailed 



 
4 

 

plans being drawn up for implementing TMOs and he would get back to 
Members in respect of informing ward councillors on these. He stated that the 
move to bring the housing management function in –house would provide 
potential for integration across a number of areas, including working with 
teams such as the Noise Team to tackle anti-social behaviour. Councillor 
Smith acknowledged that housing played a vital role in tackling issues such as 
deprivation and the plans for new homes would help tackle this, along with the 
need to provide housing for public sector workers such as the police and 
teachers through an appropriate housing mix. In respect of gating, this could 
be difficult because of the architectural challenges involved, however this 
could be looked at further. Work was ongoing in respect of the implications of 
the bedroom tax. Councillor Smith advised that support was available for 
residents in rent arrears as a result of the introduction of Universal Credit and 
the Council was also working in partnership with the voluntary sector on this. 
He added that evictions were only used as a last resort. With regard to the 
Contact Centre, Councillor Smith advised that some of the complaints 
received were legacy ones, including a backlog of repairs that needed to be 
undertaken, and a process was in place to tackle this. Members also noted 
that the red parking notices do not have legal strength by themselves, but 
helped in prosecution cases. Councillor Smith agreed to circulate the 
timetable for Planned Preventative Maintenance to Members. 

 
5.6 Tom McGregor (Director of Housing and Regeneration) added that there was 

a full timeline in respect of implementing TMOs and there was an indicative 
timetable. Whilst there was a need to build new homes, he acknowledged that 
this would place more pressure on the temporary homes budget and creative 
ways of delivering were being looked at. Tom McGregor anticipated that the 
proportion of residents taking up the ‘right to return’ would be large, however 
there would be a significant number who would not.  

 
5.7 Fergus Coleman (Head of Affordable Housing) advised that money from 

property disposals was ring fenced primarily for two to three bedroom houses. 
 
5.8 ACTION: 
 

1. Members to receive further information in respect of implementing TMOs 
and to confirm when ward councillors would be advised of this. (Action 
for: Councillor Smith and Tom McGregor.) 

 
2. Members to receive information on Planned Preventative Maintenance 

timetable. (Action for: Councillor Smith and Tom McGregor.) 
 
6 UPDATE ON TRANSITION STREAMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 

TRANSFER OF THE COUNCIL'S HOUSING MANAGEMENT PREVIOUSLY 
DELEGATED TO CITY WEST HOMES BACK TO THE COUNCIL 

 
6.1 Fergus Coleman (Head of Affordable Housing) presented the report and 

advised that 861 survey forms had been received in the respect of the 
Resident Listening Programme. There had also been a number of listening 
events for residents to provide feedback. Key issues raised included the 
Repairs Service, the Contact Centre, security, anti-social behaviour on 



 
5 

 

estates and communications. Fergus Coleman also advised that Group 
consultations with CityWest Homes staff in respect of the transition back to 
the Council were taking place. Members heard that current contracts to carry 
out various services and works had been assessed. 

 
6.2 Tom McGregor added that meetings with CityWest Homes staff had been 

taking place and the responses overall were positive. 
 
6.3 During discussions, the Chairman asked what the new management structure 

would be and how would this be communicated. He requested that these 
details be communicated clearly to Members and officers. The Chairman also 
emphasised the importance of engaging with residents more frequently than 
what was currently undertaken. 

 
6.4 Members noted the number of contracts that were in place and queried 

whether this was an unnecessary surplus. It was noted that 17 contracts were 
currently rated ‘red’ and views were sought as to how confident officers were 
that these would be agreed. Another Member queried why some services had 
been contracted out. He suggested that the Council could engage more 
widely with residents on housing by using other Council facilities such as 
libraries and more opportunities should be explored. With regard to ‘listening 
events’, he felt that efforts should be made to reach out to a wider audience. 
Members expressed an interest in hearing more about the governance 
structure for housing and how Policy and Scrutiny Committees would monitor 
this. 

 
6.5 In reply to the issues raised, Tom McGregor advised that TUPE restrictions 

meant that he could not elaborate in great detail on the management structure 
at this stage, however Members would be informed of communications 
relating to the transition once these were available as per the Committee’s 
request.  

 
6.6 Fergus Coleman advised that many contracts were not active and had been 

dormant for some time, whilst others were due to expire soon in any case. He 
updated Members on the contracts that were still rated as ‘red’ which was 
now down to nine and he was confident that this issue would be resolved by 
the end of the financial year. In respect of governance, structures were being 
tested and there would be a full structure in terms of governance relating to 
accountability to residents. There would also be improved feedback to 
Cabinet Members and the Policy and Scrutiny Committees. 

 

6.7 Councillor Smith acknowledged that there was a need for a formal structure in 
respect of resident engagement and a more representative 
demographic/tenant/leaseholder mix was sought. In respect of the Resident 
Listening Programme, he stated that this had been a success and other 
residents as well as those who often communicated with the Council had 
attended. Other ways of engaging with residents were also being considered, 
such as digital services 

 
6.8 The Chairman requested that all relevant communications in respect of the 

transfer of the housing management function to the Council be circulated to 



 
6 

 

councillors. 
 
6.9 ACTION: 
 
 All relevant communications in respect of the transfer of the housing 

management function to the Council to be circulated to councillors. (Action 
for: Tom McGregor and Fergus Coleman.) 

 
7 UPDATE ON WESTCO COMMUNICATIONS 
 
7.1 Ian Farrow (Westco Manager) presented the report and advised that Westco 

was an independent trading arm of the Council which wholly owned it. Westco 
was forecast to exceed £4m turnover this year, with a net target profitability of 
£200,000. Westco had developed a number of initiatives, including developing 
a Westco Academy and Council Futures training programme that had trained 
around 60 communications professionals within the Council’s own teams and 
also around 50 professionals from other councils, in partnership with 
Ogilvychange, a behaviour change specialist agency. 

 
7.2 Members asked what the benchmark for profit margins were and what steps 

were being taken to reach out with residents, including young people. The 
Chairman suggested that offering work experience to young people would be 
a useful exercise. A Member also asked what local news exposure had 
Westco generated. 

 

7.3 In reply to issues raised, Ian Farrow advised that Westco achieved profit 
margins of around 6%, although a more usual profit margin in this industry 
would be around 10%. However, he stressed that Westco’s primary aim was 
not profitability but on improving communications and the income generated 
was more about cost recovery. He agreed to Members’ request to provide 
benchmarking information against other comparable types of agencies in 
respect of profit margins and other objectives in future reports. Ian Farrow 
advised that steps were also being taken to reach out to local residents and 
steps were being taken to look at arranging apprenticeships. 

 
7.4 ACTION: 
 
 Future Westco reports to show benchmarking against other comparable 

agencies (Action for: Ian Farrow.) 
 
8 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
8.1 Aaron Hardy (Policy and Scrutiny Manager) referred to the Work Programme 

and welcomed further suggestions from Members. It was agreed to add an 
item on Finance and Regeneration for the September 2019 meeting. 

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9.1 There was no other business. 
 
 



 
7 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
10.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
11 MINUTES 
 
11.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 January 

2019 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


